
 
 

Southwark Maternity Commission 
 

Tuesday 23 January 2024 
10.00 am 

Southwark Council offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Evelyn Akoto (Chair) 
Professor Dame Donna Kinnair (Co-
Chair) 
Dr Benedicta Agbagwara-Osuji 
Omar Campbell 
Sandra Igwe 
Jacqui Kempen 
Michele Misgalla 
Cheryl Rhodes 
 

  
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as the 
background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Email: Virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk  
 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 

Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 22 January 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Southwark Maternity Commission 
 

Tuesday 23 January 2024 
10.00 am 

Southwark Council offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. HOUSEKEEPING 
 

 

  Mobile phones 
 

Please can you switch your mobile phone to silent whilst in 
the meeting. 

 

 Filming and recording at meetings 
 

Please note that filming and recording are permitted at 
our council meetings. 

 

 Fire Alarm 
 

Firstly, there are no planned fire alarm tests today.  
If you do hear the fire alarm, leave by the nearest fire exit 
and make your way to the agreed assembly point, which 
is at St John’s Churchyard off Druid Street. Council 
security staff will be available to direct you. 

 

 Apologies  
 

 Notification of Urgent Items  
 

 Disclosure of Interests and Dispensations 
 

Are there any disclosable pecuniary interests or 
dispensations? 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

2. INTRODUCTION TO THE SOUTHWARK MATERNITY 
COMMISSION 

 

 

  Councillor Evelyn Akoto, Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing 

 Dame Donna Kinnair 
 

 

3. PANEL INTRODUCTIONS 
 

 

 Short background from each member. 
 

 

4. LOCAL MATERNITY AND NEONATAL SYSTEM SUBMISSION 
SUMMARY 

 

1 - 8 

5. GUY'S AND ST THOMAS' SUBMISSION SUMMARY 
 

9 - 32 

6. KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL SUBMISSION SUMMARY 
 

33 - 56 

7. SOUTH LONDON AND MAUDSLEY SUBMISSION SUMMARY 
 

57 - 66 

8. AUDIENCE QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS / COMMENTS 
 

 

9. CLOSING REMARKS AND DETAILS OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 
Date:  22 January 2024 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



Public Health Division 
Children and Adults 

 

 
 

Page 1 of 8 
 

  

Southwark Maternity Commission 2023-24 
 

 
WRITTEN EVIDENCE SUBMISSION: 

South East London Local Maternity and Neonatal System (LMNS) 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The Southwark Maternity Commission has three key objectives: 

 

 Assess local inequalities in the access, experience and outcomes for maternity services, 
specifically for those parents from ethnic minorities and / or socially disadvantaged backgrounds, 
in particular those from a Black ethnic background.  

 

 Assess the implementation of national recommendations for maternity services to improve 
access, experience and outcomes and reduce inequalities.  

 
 Identify additional areas for action and improvement for Southwark birthing people as part of the 

local maternity and neonatal system. 
 

In undertaking its work, the commission will: 
 Listen to the views and experiences of local women, birthing people and families. 
[...]
 the wider ICS, so we are now building wider relationships with local 
authorities and public health teams to enable a collaborative approach. 

Health inequalities 

How does the LMNS use local data to identify health inequalities? (max 250 words) 

The LMNS uses both local and national data to identify health inequalities. The national data 
is from the MBRRACE (Mother and Babies: Reducing Risk through Audits and Confidential 
Enquiries across the UK) reports. These reports provide stabilised and adjusted data for 
regions and individual trusts. 
Local data quality can be a challenge but this has been improving year on year. As 
previously mentioned, we will be able to dig deeper with outcomes data cross referencing 
ethnicity, deprivation, smoking etc. 
We also use feedback from women and birthing people,  this feedback is incorporated into 
appropriate actions plans. 

What steps do the LMNS take to reduce identified health inequalities? (max 250 words) 

Some examples of what we have implemented to reduce inequalities as an LMS are; 

 A LMNS equality and equity action plan (update in progress) with a published public 
facing easy read version. 

 Community engagement project – five community organisations have been 
commissioned to engage with local women and birthing from underrepresented 
groups to hear about their experiences and challenges faced when accessing 
maternity care.  

 The LMNS has an inequalities workstream with membership from providers and 
service users and this is the working group that will lead on the E&E action plan. 

 A LMNS/Southwark pilot of maternity mates – providing support to women and 
birthing people that may require advocacy. ‘Maternity mates are recruited from the 
communities and where possible will speak the same language as the mother-to-be. 
Maternity mates support the woman to help her understand the issues and decisions 
that affect her care, and that of her baby’ 

 LMNS Birth choices project – information, resources,
[...]
up.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7



Public Health Division 
Children and Adults 

 

 
 

Page 8 of 8 
 

MBRRACE RECOMMENDATIONS (2023) 
 
“Saving Lives, Improving Mothers’ Care Core Report - Lessons learned to inform maternity care from 
the UK and Ireland Confidential Enquiries into Maternal Deaths and Morbidity 2019-21” – the 
MBRRACE 2023 Report. It highlighted that when deaths due to COVID-19 in 2020 and 2021 were 
excluded, maternal death rates were very similar over the last 2 reporting periods (2016-2018 and 
2019-21), which suggests that an even greater focus on implementation of the recommendations of 
these reports is needed to achieve a reduction in maternal deaths (and morbidity).  
 

How are you considering and addressing the recommendations made by the 
MBRRACE 2023 Report? 

What processes do your organisation already have in place to consider the 
recommendations? (max 250 words) 

MBRRACE recommendations are picked up through the various LMNS workstreams and 
within the equality and equity action plan but also through the various clinical networks in 
place, including the Maternal Medicine Network. The MBRRACE data provided is 
retrospective data, but it is stabilised and adjusted so provides us with the most robust data.  
If any of the provider trusts are an outlier for any of the datasets then they are asked by the 
regional maternity team to carry out a deep dive into the cases and if there were any 
particular themes or findings that can be improved on. This is then shared across the SEL 
LMNS for learning. If particular support can be given to a particular trust, then this is 
provided within the LMNS or escalated as appropriate. 

How is your organisation planning to implement the recommendations? (max 250 words) 

The LMNS will provide support and oversight of the implementation of the  Maternity and 
Neonatal Three-Year Delivery Plan. This plan encompasses the roles and responsibilities of 
providers, LMNS/ICB and
[...]
xperience of families. Particularly as some families may live 
a distance from the hospital. 

Where do you find you are encountering difficulties? (max 250 words) 

Limited estate and cost of renting accommodation for families outside of the hospital grounds 
is the limiting factor. 

What could help you to achieve this more effectively? (max 250 words) 

Collaboration with the Local Authority to provide appropriate accommodation within easy 
access to the neonatal unit for parents. 

 
 
 

5. OUTCOMES OF MATERNITY CARE 

Saving Babies’ Lives Care Bundle: 
Aim to roll out the care bundle across every maternity unit in England in 2019.  
(NHS Long Term Plan, 2019) 

How successfully is your organisation achieving this? (max 250 words) 

The maternity and neonatal services have successfully implemented the original 2019 
Saving Babies Care Bundle (SBLCB), but are now implementing the 2023 revised SBLCB 
version 3. 

Where do you find you are encountering difficulties? (max 250 words) 

Increased central resources to support increased fetal surveillance such as ultrasound 
scanning and specialist services, such as pre-term birth surveillance and prevention. 
 
Smoking cessation services were previously restricted, but have now received some 
investment to provide specialist midwifery posts to support smoking cessation. 
 
Availability of sufficient neonatal intensive care cots and maternity beds across London is 
challenging to ensure very pre-term babies (<27 weeks gestation) are born in a tertiary level 
neonatal service such as at St Thomas’ Hospital. 
 

26



Public Health Division 
Children and Adults 

 

 
 

Page 19 of 24 
 

What could help you to achieve this more effectively? (max 250 words) 

Increased financial resources to target the increased fetal ultrasound scanning, financial 
backfill of cost for increased staff training to implement SBLCB3 and pre-term birth 
surveillance. 
 
Increased maternity beds and Neonatal Intensive Care cots across the Lo
[...]
and acute wards to raise profile on maternal 
mental health being planned as well as caring for pregnant women with serious mental 
illness.  
 
All perinatal staff have access to perinatal specific training via funding from HEE or SLaM. 
 
Sharing practice in specific perinatal conferences e.g. Marce  
 

How is your organisation planning to implement this recommendation? (max 250 words) 

Using training platform – EQUIP. This is monthly, where clinicians share learning from 
maternal death; child practice learning reviews and / or lessons learnt from Serious 
Incidents.  
 
Teams have weekly MDT meetings where maternity and or health visiting come together 
with perinatal team to share information and discuss outcome of initial assessments.  
 
Referrals are triaged daily with members of the MDT. The duty worker undertakes the tasks 
of phone screening referrals that might need additional information or when there is a 
concern, and a safety plan would need to be discussed as an interim measure.  
 

 Maternity safeguarding groups – weekly; facilitated by named safeguarding midwife 

 Safeguarding supervision groups – monthly; facilitated by safeguarding lead 

 Complex case discussions – monthly; facilitated by the team psychologist 

 Training / development – monthly  

 Working in partnership with local services (e.g. Start for Life) - provision of training   
 

 
 
 

3. PERINATAL MENTAL HEALTH SPECIFIC GUIDANCE 

Increasing access to evidence-based care for women with moderate to severe perinatal 
mental health difficulties and a personality disorder diagnosis. Care provided by specialist 

62



Public Health Division 
Children and Adults 

 

 
 

Page 7 of 10 
 

perinatal mental health services will be available from preconception to 24 months after birth. 
(NHS Long Term Plan, 2019) 

How successfully is your organisation achieving this? (max 250 words) 

Number of referrals in 2023 - 385 
Total initial assessments in 2023 – 349 
Number of referrals sin
[...]
 recover.  

 

What could help you to achieve this more effectively? (max 250 words) 

1. An administrator as part of team establishment. We do not currently have allocated 
funding for a team administrator.  

2. Dedicated space in Southwark.  
3. Additional psychology staff  
4. Change to commissioning regarding this and also rethink what data gets counted as 

part of the national data set. Currently only contacts with females gets counted.  
5. Loss via removal by safeguarding is a complex issue and would need a lot of thought 

as to how to set up this pathway in a useful, sustainable and meaningful way. It would 
require additional staff and funding. We receive enquiries for this pathway but have to 
decline them.  

6. Provision of childcare support for clients so they can engage in therapy.  
 
 

 
 

66


	Agenda
	4 Local Maternity and Neonatal system submission summary
	5 Guy's and St Thomas' submission summary
	6 King's College Hospital submission summary
	7 South London and Maudsley submission summary



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Southwark Maternity Commission - Tuesday 23 January 2024 
 

 
 
 

Southwark Maternity Commission 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Southwark Maternity Commission held on 
Tuesday 23 January 2024 at 10.00 am at Southwark Council offices, 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Evelyn Akoto (Chair) 

Professor Dame Donna Kinnair 
Dr Benedicta Agbagwara-Osuji 
Omar Campbell 
Sandra Igwe 
Jacqui Kempen 
Cheryl Rhodes 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
 

1. HOUSEKEEPING  
 

 The clerk opened the meeting at 10.06am and advised of the housekeeping 
procedures. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION TO THE SOUTHWARK MATERNITY COMMISSION  
 

 The chair and the co-chair made their introductory statements. They emphasised 
the need for improved partnership working in order to bring equality to maternity 
services for all women. They advised that the aim of the maternity commission was 
to work together in order to develop recommendations to achieve this. 
 



2 
 
 

Southwark Maternity Commission - Tuesday 23 January 2024 
 

3. PANEL INTRODUCTIONS  
 

 Everyone on the panel introduced themselves. 
 

4. LOCAL MATERNITY AND NEONATAL SYSTEM SUBMISSION SUMMARY  
 

 The representative, Jacqui Kempen Head of Maternity for the Local Maternity and 
Neonatal System (LMNS), presented their report.   
 
The chair pointed out that black women were 3.7 times more likely to die giving 
birth than white women and Asian women were 2 times more likely to die giving 
birth than white women. She also advised that of those women from Southwark 
who were questioned about their experiences, 41% of black women said that they 
experienced racism when accessing services. 
 
The panel had questions for the LMNS representative. 
 
There was a question on how maternity services are commissioned in Southwark 
and how it can be ensured that these meet the local needs. 
 
It was advised that maternity services are not commissioned.  There are contracts 
with various maternity providers.  These contracts need to be looked at each year.   
 
The maternity specifications were currently being updated and the results of a 
large piece of engagement work would inform this. It was also noted that services 
as well as mortality rates will vary from trust to trust due to the distinct nature of the 
types of services each trust provides. 
 
There was then a question on how the LMNS incorporated raw data and how they 
measured the effectiveness of services and any changes to the services.  
 
The LNMS representative advised that the data is crude. Provider trusts provide 
data every six weeks and that the LNMS then review that data.  This data might 
include things such as trust score cards.  
 
They informed the panel that data can fluctuate from month to month but it was 
important not to have knee jerk reactions to data. If there were concerns, the 
LNMS might carry out more research.  The LMNS focussed on MBRACE (Mothers 
and Babies: Reducing Risk through Audits and Confidential Enquiries across the 
UK) data.  If any trusts were considered to be outliers, then the LMNS would ask 
them to carry out a deep dive and report back. Data from the community outreach 
group will feed into any changes that will be made to the maternity specifications. 
 
There was a question relating to how the LNMS is identifying opportunities to work 
with Southwark to tackle the issues identified. 
 
The LMNS representative advised that in order to make women feel supported and 



3 
 
 

Southwark Maternity Commission - Tuesday 23 January 2024 
 

valued the LNMS and the council need to do a lot more to work with women before 
they are pregnant in order that they know what services are available to them.  
Furthermore, the LMNS needed better links in with the local authority. 
 
The LMNS representative was asked for examples of issues that support from 
Southwark Council would help to address 
 
The LMNS representative informed the panel that more focus on community 
services to prepare women for pregnancy was important. Additionally, closer 
working partnerships with grass roots organisations that women really trust was 
something to focus on. 
 

5. GUY'S AND ST THOMAS' SUBMISSION SUMMARY  
 

 The representatives from Guy’s and St Thomas’, Professor Eugene Oteng-Ntim 
Clinical Director for Women’s Health Services and Consultant Obstetrician, and 
Gina Brockwell, Chief Midwife, presented their report. 
 
The panel had questions for the representatives from Guy’s and St Thomas’. 
 
There was a question relating to the things that the representatives from Guy’s and 
St Thomas’ would like their organisation, the council and third sector partners to 
work on and what they would prioritise. 
 
The representatives advised that they would prioritise pre-pregnancy advice and 
early years intervention. They also informed the panel that making information 
accessible and easy to understand across the various partnerships would be very 
useful. 
 
There was then a question on the use of data to tackle health inequalities and if the 
representatives could give an example of where analysis has led to a change in 
the way they work. 
 
Professor Eugene advised that when he worked in Peckham he did a debriefing 
every week on mortality in the area.  The analysis showed that if the numbers for 
the Aylesbury estate were removed from the data, the mortality rate was 
significantly reduced.  As a result caseload midwifery was introduced in that area. 
 
The representatives from Guy’s and St Thomas’ were asked about the factors that 
affect the outcomes of women in Southwark and what they would change. 
 
The representatives informed the panel that housing was a key factor.  If women 
do not have suitable housing, they end up in hospital for longer. 
 
They also advised that knowing the community was a key factor.  They stated that 
continuity of care is very important as midwives know the community. For example, 
they can give advice on practical aspects also such as where to go to markets for 
cheaper and healthier food, which is beneficial to the women in the community. 



4 
 
 

Southwark Maternity Commission - Tuesday 23 January 2024 
 

 
There was also a question on how continuity of care could be improved. 
 
The representatives advised that it was difficult to provide the number of midwives 
for continuity of care in all cases.  However, continuity of care could be targeted at 
areas where women have higher health inequalities and there would be greater 
benefits. 
 
Practical issues such as midwives having to drive and as a result having to pay for 
the Congestion Charge and for parking were also mentioned as factors which 
could assist with continuity of care. 
 
 
 

6. KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL SUBMISSION SUMMARY  
 

 The representative, Dr Lisa Long, Clinical Director and Women's Health and 
Obstetric Consultant at King’s College Hospital, presented their report. 
 
Members of the panel had questions for the representative from King’s College 
Hospital. 
 
Dr Long was asked about what she felt was a priority issue that they could work 
with the council on to improve. 
 
Dr Long advised that being healthy before becoming pregnant is key.  Access to 
healthy food and optimising health prior to becoming pregnant were very important.  
Women with conditions such as diabetes should be advised to speak to health 
care workers about their medication and conditions prior to pregnancy. 
 
There was also a question relating to the number of women receiving continuity of 
care at King’s College Hospital (6%) and how this could be sustained or rolled out 
to more women. 
 
The representative advised that they had to prioritise the most vulnerable women.  
To roll it out to more women, they would have to buy services from commissioners. 
They advised that a sustainable model was needed. 
 
There was a further question on what work had been done to see why women are 
coming late to midwifery services and what could be done to encourage women to 
access services earlier. 
 
The representative advised that it was important to have information, such as 
posters, in locations that women would see them (for example at diabetes eye-
screening clinics). 
 
Dr Long also advised that Kings College Hospital was working to improve the 
accessibility of the booking form on their website.  They also informed the panel 



5 
 
 

Southwark Maternity Commission - Tuesday 23 January 2024 
 

that social media and information on their website had a role to play.  They further 
advised that it would be good to get the message out to women that a GP was not 
required to book maternity care. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

7. SOUTH LONDON AND MAUDSLEY SUBMISSION SUMMARY  
 

 The representatives from South London and Maudsley, Samantha Chong, Clinical 
Service Lead for community perinatal services and Chris McCree, Parental Mental 
Health Lead, presented their report. 
 
Members of the panel had questions for the representatives from South London 
and Maudsley. 
 
There was a question from the panel regarding what would help in improving the 
circumstances of South London and Maudsley patients, particularly in terms of 
working with Southwark Council. 
 
The representatives advised that there were obvious questions around housing 
and health inequalities.  Working with the council on Start to Life had been helpful.  
 
They advised that if their workforce was increased, it would increase their ability to 
work in partnership. There was a need to ensure that projects were embedded. 
They added that it would be beneficial to work with the local authority to develop 
resources and information for families that is child friendly to explain emotional 
wellbeing. 
 
The co-chair asked the representatives to go back and talk to their teams and talk 
about what the council and their organisation could do together.  Following on from 
that the co-chair asked the representatives to send in further submissions with 
ideas. 
 
There was a question about problems with staffing and facilities and the progress 
being made with these issues. 
 
The representatives said things had not changed yet.  They informed the panel 
that they were currently ‘homeless’ but identified another building but will have to 
use the outpatients department to see patients, but that would not be appropriate 
for the service. They further advised that staff retention was an issue. 
 
There was a question about the number of referrals since South London and 



6 
 
 

Southwark Maternity Commission - Tuesday 23 January 2024 
 

Maudsley piloted the 24 month extension (perinatal period) for evidence based 
care for women with moderate to severe perinatal mental health difficulties. 
 
The representatives advised that the pilot started in August 2023 and there had 
been one referral. They advised that the health visiting team were the missing link 
in the service in Southwark as it was difficult to identify who the health visiting team 
were. 
 

8. AUDIENCE QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS / COMMENTS  
 

 There were several questions and comments from the audience. 
 
A member of the audience mentioned a project to develop a toolkit and maternity passport 
for people with learning difficulties. 
 
There was a question regarding the collection of data on ethnicity and inequalities. 
 
The LMNS representative advised that the data was held by NHS England. The LMNS 
representative said the LMNS would have to look into particular inequalities. She advised 
that she thought there was Southwark specific data, which sat with NHS England. 
 
There was a question relating to how we can understand birth trauma from a user 
perspective. 
 
The co-chair said that she felt that was an important point and the commission would take 
note of hat when they spoke to people as an area to explore. 
 
The LMNS representative added that the ‘near misses’ were also important to learn from.  
 
There was a question from the audience regarding what was being done to engage with 
ethnic groups. 
 
Members of the panel responded and stated that data helps us focus. It was also stated 
that community engagement is a big part of the commissions work and that there was a 
need to work with grassroots organisations that work with ethnic groups.  
 

9. CLOSING REMARKS AND DETAILS OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The chair advised that the Southwark Maternity Commission would be over six meetings. 
She advised that at the next meeting the commission would be speaking to front line staff. 
 
The chair read out a statement from Harriet Harman MP in support of the work of the 
Southwark Maternity Commission. 
 
 
 
 



7 
 
 

Southwark Maternity Commission - Tuesday 23 January 2024 
 

 Meeting ended at 12.01 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 [CABINET ONLY] 
 
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE]. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


